THE WHITE HOUSE é : &
WASHINGTON

-SEGRET

MEMORANDUM FOR: DON RUMSFE |
FROM: DICK CHENEY |
SUBJECT: The Olson Matter/ CIA Suicide ﬁ'

Attached is a proposed brief statement for the President to use at
his Press Conference. It would be best for him to use it in response
to a question, although if he wished, he can use it as an opening
statement.

There is also attached a four page memo prepared by the Civil
Division, the Department of Justice, based upon information
obtained from the CIA regarding the events surrounding

Mr. Olson's death.

Rod Hills has questions concerning the last paragraph of the

Justice Department memo which expresses the Justice Depart-

ment opinion that court action against the U, S. would be barred.
- He will pursue the matter with the Attorney General.
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At this point, we do not have enough information to be certain
we know all of the details of this incident. Furthermore, there
are serious legal questions that will have to be resolved con-
cerning the Government's responsibility, the possibility of
additional compensation, and the poasibility that it might be
necessary to disclose highly classified national security
information in connection with any court suit, or legislative
hearings on a private bill intended to provide additional
compensation to the family.

Determined to be an administrativa marking
Cancelled per E.0. 12356, Sec. 1.3 and
Archivist's memo of March 16, 1983
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Therefore, Marsh, Hills and Cheney strongly recommend that the
President limit his remarks to an expression of regret over this
tragic event and a willingness to meet personally with Mrs. Olson
and her children to offer an apology on behalf of the Government.
Any discussion that goes beyond those issues raises questions
which we are not yet in a position to anawer.

In response to any questions which go beyond the above, we
would recommend that the President indicate that the entire
matter, both with regard to the adequacy of compensation
and circumstances surrounding Mr. Olson's death, are under
review by the Justice Department.

Attachments

cc: Jerry Jones
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As An Answer To A Question or An Opening Statement

The recent disclosure of the facts concerning the death of
Dr. Frank Olson are of great concern to me. Iam equally
~ distressed by the fact that the full details of Dr. Olson's

death were not made known to Mrs. Qlson and other members

of his family,

Mrs. Olson and her family deserve our deepest sympathy.
I hope to meet with the family at the earliest opportunity to

personally extend an apology on behalf of the United States

Government.

(o piog Apwso won Addsoons
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Justice Department Report

The Rockefeller Report states on p. 226:

"In the late 1940's, the CIA began to study

the properties of certain behavior-influencing

drugs (such as LSD) and how such drugs might

be put to intelligence use. This interest was

prompted by reports that the Soviet Union was

experimenting with such drugs and by speculation

that the confessions introduced during trials

in the Soviet Union and other Soviet Bloc

countries during the late 1940's might have

been elicited by the use of drugs or hypnosis.

Great concern over Soviet and North Korean

techniques in 'brainwashing'' continued to be

manifested into the early 1950's. "
Dr, Frank A. Olson, a bio-chemist, was a civilian
employee of the Army working at Fort Detrick in a
cooperative effort with the CIA. On November 19, 1953,
at one of the periodic meetings of Ft. Detrick and CIA
personnel, a dosage of LLSD was placed by ClA personnel
in drinks consumed by Dr. QOlson and others, all of whom
were members of the group. Prior to receiving the LLSD,
Dr. Olson had participated in discussions where the
testing of such substances on unsuspecting subjects was
agreed to in principle. However, neither Dr. Olson,

nor any of the others was made aware that they had been

givén LSD until about 20 minutes after the fact.

——
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During the next several days Dr. Olson dev.'eloped side-
effects, as a.result of.which he was ;taken to New York_
City on November 24, 1953, to be treated by a doctor
who was a consultant to the agency on drug-related matters,
Dr, Harold A. Abramson. On November 24, 25-and 26,

he met with Dr. Abramson.

After seeing him on the 27th, Dr. Abramson believed’
that hospitalization would be in Dr. Olson's best interest,
Arrangements were made for a hospital room near Dr.
Ol.son‘s home (in the Washington area), but his room
could not be prepared until the following day. Conse-
quently, Dr., Lashbrook, of CIA, and Dr. Olson stayed

at the Hotel Statler in New York on the night of November 27.

Dr. Lashbrook reported that during cocktails and dinner
Dr. Olson apéeared cheerful and spoke freely of his
forthcoming hospitalization. Lashbrook and Olson

retired at about 11:00 PM., They occupied separate twin
beds in the same room on the tﬁénth floor. At a.pproxixhately
2:30 Saturday morning, Lashbrook was awakened by a

loud noise; he reported that Olson had crashed through

Areaqr] piog g presep wog Addaorong
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the closed window blind and closed window and had

fallen to his death.

The CIA General Counsel rendered an opinion that
the death resulted from ''circumstances arising out of
an experiment undertaken in the course of his official

duties for the U. S. Government.

The Bureau of Employee's Compensation adopted this
view, thus awarding survivor benefits to the widow and
children. To date $143,582.22 have be.en paid to the
widow and three children. These tax-free benefits
continue to be paid in the current total amount of
$792.00 per month. The payments to the children
terminate when they reach majority (as two already
have), but the widow's benefits continue until death or
re-marriage, and are périodically adjusted for cost

of living increases,

The CIA has never made any contact with the family.
Prior to the publication of the Rockefeller Report, no
government representative has ever disclosed the full

details concerning Dr. Olson's death.
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Upon a preliminary review of the facts, it is the
opinion of Justice Department lawyers that any tort
action against the United States arising out of the above-
stated facts would be barred by the Federal Employees'
Compensation Act, and specifically 5 USC 8116(c). This

Act would not bar suit against any individuals,

ATRIqrT pIog Y pjesen woy ffdmoma S
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT B |
ERK®XX THROUGH: RICHARD CHENEY
FROM: RODERICR HILLS A
SUBJECT: |
The Justice Department;jiand attorneys for the Olson faﬁiily
have met to discuss the claim filed {pn behalf of the Clson family folzi- |
the wrongful death of Dr. Frank &K .lé'-'& Olson. They have reached an
impasse and the attorneys have announced their intention to sue.
Although there has beenja preliminary negotiation as to
the sum of money that could settle the dispute; further negotiations
have been .frustrated by a sor;ewhat! proceduré.l :entangl ement by the
Justice Department and the Olson attorneys. E;asentially, the Civil

Division believes we have a very good technical defense to the Olsons'

claim and the Civil Division is ins‘iéting that we win the case on th_e:j

merits before negotiating a séttleh'ifznta. . i

The Defense to the .Olédn Claimi :

|
H |

the Department of Justice is of the'|c

PHOTOCOPY FROM GERALD FORD LIBRARY

the United States by the Olsors is barred by the Federal Empl‘o?iggéé} I

Compensation Act on the gfound that he was injured "in the course ;cjf,

. |
his official duties" and, therefore, the family is entitled to survivors'

benefits and nothing more.

There is no doubt but th'e legal position is substantial

even though the Department of La.boJr determined 22 years ago that
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Dr. Olson died "in the course of official duties' based upon ''false

|
|

evidence.'" Moreover, two circumstances affect our analysis of the

Justice Department position.
(i) The bizarre circumstances of his death could

well cause a court of law; to determine as a matter
i
of public policy that he did not die in the course of

~ his official duties. i

~(ii) Dr. Olson's job is so sensitive that it is
|

highly unlikely that we w&uld submit relevant
~evidence to the court on the issue of his duties.
The latter circumstance may mean as a p'racﬁcal matter

tom,
- lJ -

we would h{ave' no defense against the Olson law suit. In this conﬁeéil:
you should know that the CIA and the Counséi‘é office both strdngiy]

I
|

b - i P : i
recommend that the evidence concerning his employment not be |,
: i - : Y O K 6
:; i o (PN

released in a civil trial.

In short, there is a significant possibility that a court would
either (a) grgnt full discovery to the Olsons' attorneys to learn of Dr.
Olson's job responsibilities; or (b) rule that as a matter of public
policy, a man who commits suicide as a result of 2 drug criminally
given him cannot as a matter of law,be determined to have died

"in the course of his official duties. '

PHOTOCOPY FROM GERALD FORD LIBRARY
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If thomex there is a.triax\|1, it is apparent that the Olsons'
lawyer will selek to explore all of tlihe circumstances of Dr, QOlson's
employment as well as those conceﬁrning his death. It is not at all

clear that we can keep such evidence from becoming relevant even if

the government waives the defense of the Federal Employees Compensation

Act. Thus, in the trial it may become apparent that we are concealing
evidence for national security reas:ons and any settlement or judgement
reached thereafter could be pxE pérceived as money paid to cover-up

the activities of the CIA, o

TappS :
ALt ecom:menda.tion. ‘

l

For a11 of the above reisons wé recbmmend |that tthe Attornejﬁg

| 1
General be authomzed how to gseek!

l .
negohate a settiement w1t_

Olsons' lawyer,

: | o | ; 1
(a) The Civil Division 1as advised us that the case

has a settlement value ﬁetween $500, 000 and $1 million,

assuming there are no defenses,

(b) The Civil Division also has stated that any settle-
ment may require a private biil to approve the settle-
ment, but they are re-considering this decision in_
view of point No. 3 above. A private bill in the House
would be introduced 1nl Congressman Walter Flowers!
subcommittee which probably would not encourage '
anv in depth hearings 2bout Dr. Olson's job. In the
e==-2 the Judiciary Cé:)m.mittee assigns private bills - /
te t=2 staff for recommendations back to the full
cxmmittee. Again, weé would expect that there would |
De zoly a small chance of extensive hearings on the
==zarlying facts, L ' ~ *
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ic) Depending upoxn the exact amount of the settle-
mment and a final Z2cision from the Department of
Justice, it may b2 possible for the Attorney Gefneral
to approve a settlement and pay it without a private

bill.

1
1

DECISION

Specifically, the issue is whether a claim should be negotiated

with the Olson family somewhat above

it

. '.’3"
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THE WHITE HOUSE
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September 30, 1975

MEMORANDUM FOR THE PRESIDENT

THROUGH: RICHARD CHENEY
FROM: RODE:RICK HILLS
SUBJECT: Olson Famﬂy Gom’gensatmn Cla.unj

The pending law suit by' the blaon fam11y|ag:imst fhe Umteél(
States Government by. reas,ml" of, the, deiath cf_Dr; lblsbn RN
threatens to be a reahty ‘ﬁhé Week |1£ no riéw 2tk ito &
the case is made. The Attdrdey G IR mad a-fuieh- ;
offer of $500 000 whlchllha“ 313en.:féjet:lted|ioy the IIC}isbn '| !
family. : ! 1l I .‘,’ fo

The Olson family has countered with a request for $3
million but has indicated a willingness to settle for less.

Essentially, the Attorney General concludes that the claim
of the Olson family is worth $1 million, but must be dis-
counted by $500, 000 by reasr%m of the possibility that the
government will ultimately succeed in the case on the
grounds that exclusive remedy for the Olson family comes
from the benefits provided by the Federal Employees
Compensahon Act, In shortl the Justice Department
aréues that there is a substanhal possibility that a court
‘Vl].l flnd that Dr. Olson dledpﬂ the course of his employment,
y |
I frankly dlsagree with this analysis and believe that there
is a real probability that an appellate court would decide
that as a matter of law whenlone dies under the circum-
stances such as those cau51n'g Dr. Olson's death, he
r\,annot be said to have died ”1n the course of his employ-
ment. "' In any event, the Denartment of Justice will not

faesmo, Hhits GRFE &7/30/'75 £ Il

“P?“an,h Ol Oen - CD " Boy 2.0
Edwad C. Sebyrmul®= Files .

PHOTOCOPY FROM GERALD FORD T.TRRARYV



[ Wiews o‘(/éo/*;g-jg

22~

offer a larger sum in settlement. However, the Justice
Department would support aipriu'ate bill which would waive
the FECA defense for a total of $1 million and would not
object if a private bill provided "compensation for the
extraordinary deceit'" emplayed in the case of Dr. Olson.
For this element of damages they would provide $250, 000.

Adding all the elements of the Justice Department together,
they would then support a pI:‘ivate bill for $1,250,000 and
they would also forego an offset of the approximately

$150, 000 that the Olson family has received to ddte in
co‘mp:ensatory benefits. o

The J:ustiée Department andlysis is?afta?:'hed at Tab A,
RECOMMENDATION |, |, L -

' LAt S : v
I recommend that you authorize Special Counsel to the CIA
Mitchell Rogovin to attempt/a settlement with the Olson
family at a sum not to exceed $1, 250, 000 plus a waiver of

an offset of the monies received to date by the Olson family.

F

In the event a settlement can be reached within these guide-
lines, the CIA and the Olson family can jointly petition the
Department of Labor to re-consider its 22 year old decision
that Dr. Olson did die in the course of his employment.
Should the Labor Depart'me;i}t so rule, the Justice Depart-
ment is on record as supporting a settlement of $1 million
without an offset.

The CIA could agree in 2 settlement with the Olson family
that any excess amount \VOQld be made the subject of a
private bill and supported by the Administration.
Alternatively, if the Labor Department does waive the
FECA decision, we could a;sk the Justice Department to
re-consider its settlement Illimita’tion. In the event that
‘ the Labor Department should reaffirm the 22 year old
decision that Dr. Olson did/ die in the course of his
employment, we would agree that the private bill would
be in the amount of $750,0 |O. :

|
N
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a settlement of the QOlson family claim for a sum
not to exceed $I, 250, OéO without an offset,

Agree
_—

Disagree : i
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CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
WASHINGTON| D.C. 20505

29 October 1975

|
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The Pre51dent i
The White House! b EERE U | I
Washington, D. C. 20500 |/~ . i

Dear Mr. Pre51dent‘;ﬁ f._-7] i ",:f 4

Pursuant to yOUr instructions, efforts were made to

negotiate a settlement of the claim of the family of

Mr. Frank R. Olson against the Government based on the

circumstances of his untimely death. Although the

family has: agreed to settle its far larger initial claim

for $1,250,000, the Attorney#General is not prepared
to certlfy "unde'r existing law’ that such a settlement

is appropriate.

The Olson family is: prepared to file suit. Such
litigation 'would doubtless be prolonged and in the view
of the Department of Justice, |it would fail. Under the
circumstances this would not appear to be in the best
interests of the nation or the Olson family. I believe in

good consc1ence that the circumstances of this case
requlre an equ1table response (from the Government.

The only veh1c1e by which to obtain such

recompense would be by passage of private legislation.

Consequently, I recommend that you forward a request
to the Congress for passage of a private bill in the
sum of $1 250,000. |

) ReSpecﬂfully,
|

W. E. Colby
Director

L]
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YO som, meé: Private Belief BIU(2)" Box 200 Sobmets, B/{q
k EXECUTIVE OFFICE |OF THE PRESIDENT -

OFFICE OF MANAGFI.MENT AND BUDGET
WASH_INGTDN, D.C. 20502

December 10, 15?5

MEMORANDUM TO MR. SCHMULTS

Subject: Private relief bill for the family of
Dr. Frank R. Olson

The subject draft bill was sent informally to Labor,
Defense, and Justice on the basis that the decision has
already been made to support such a bill although it
would not be formally propoSed by the Executive Branch.

Defense, nevertheless, is eitremely concerned about
supportlng the bill, particularly because of its pre-
cedential 1mp11cat10ns. They indicate that they already
have claims from people in the same or similar circumstances
as the Olson case. They aléo guestioned the large amount
provided in the bill and wo?dered what it was based on.
Specifically, Defense would|like certain changes in the
text of the bill as marked on the attached copy. The
thrust of their suggestions is that, to mitigate pre-
cedential problems, thé bill itself need not explicitly
accept "responsibility of the United States." They feel
that the facts and circumstances of this particular case
can better be brought out in the legislative history.

Labor, institutionally, would oppose such a bill as being
discriminatory agalnst others covered by FECA. They feel
that, if the bill is to be supported it should at least
provide an offset for FECA payments already made to the
members of the family. (Their rough guess is that this
amounts to $100,000-$200, OOb but they are going to work

up precise figures for each famlly member.) The Department's
proposed language is also marked on the attached copy

of the bill. _ | o

Justice, under the c1rcumsthces, raised no ob]ectlons.

|
James gfzzrey !uu
‘Assistant Director for

Legislative Reference

Attachments |

PHOTOCOPY FROM GERALD FORD LIBRARY
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‘ July 16, 1975

MEMORANDUM FQOR THE PRESIDENT

THROUGH: JERRY JONES

JAMES CONNOR
FROM: | - . RODERICK HILLS K. .

I FE . i
SUBJECT:  Scheduling éf Meeting re Invitation to

Mrs.! Frank Olson and her three
children to, meet W:Lth the President
Jl-"iil
The circumstances of the dea.th of Dr. Frank A. Olson are described
in a previously submitted memorandum, a2 copy of which is attached
(Tab A). His wicow and her t]:u'ee children have indicated their shock

{- and outrage at the circumstances)| surroundlng Dr. Olson's death and
é_ ' the fact tbat the :e~_._115 have been concealed from them for 20 years -
iSee news story =T “ab 3B). The O‘son J.amlly has hired David Rudovsky

i repressnt tha— ‘“‘d he has 111d1cahed the intention of the family to-
—"ion dolldrs, [This memorandum will deal with
tte cueston of w==7 considerations are relevant in deciding whether
tme Presidext szould meet with Mrs. Olson and her three children to
exsress his sy——pathy on behalf of the American people and his apolugy
cn behalf ¢f t=e United States Gavle“nment

ste for several

1. The fact that the President exJp esses his own outrage at the
circumstances of Dr. Olson's death could be some encouragement
to the family's determization to é'r_—- ‘end cc}iﬂd 2lso raide thell, |

' |expectatmn as to the. arnount of :rm ey they e‘{-pect to i-ec:EWe 1h1

settlement of that law suit.! It cdizlé also a.ffﬂct the Judce who i:rl

'rl1

PHOTOCOPY FROM GERALD FORD LIBRARY

'the case; and will have the autho*"l—‘; to set damaﬂ'es. !

: I ! |}

aJI

‘While this is a factor iz deten‘:::;t:,:v wqéther or not t6 tneet w1t Jche 4
‘QOlsons, it is not in oux judgement, a ccnclusﬂre factor, glven he e

‘circumstances of this incident. |




i
|Z

re- lﬁiua.s-.e;cﬂwl
2. The mtensﬂ:y of the farml}f :4 reaction and baCAwround bf*t‘ﬂ[ AN
lawyer they have hired do ralse some possibility. that they may P
react discourteocusly toward the Precsident's invitation. This :
factor, however, we do not regard as material, since any such

|
reaction would be more harmful to them than embarrassing to
it is conceivable that their lawyer may
We recommend that

the President. However,
insist that he be present at such a meeting.

it be made clear that the lawyer not be invited.

/ The Givil Division of the Department of Justice lmrbstortrat—

memmwwmmw is teir
opinion that azy tort actioh against the United States by the Olsons

‘{_ s woukd-e Bar‘hd by the Federal Enﬁployees Compensation Act on
\{ the grcund that be was mjured "in the cdurse of his official duties'
: and, therefore, the fam:.ly is ént:.tled ta: surva.vors' benef;ts_and
] oy =
\\ | (i) The bizarre eitcumstances of his death could
te— - { .
. i well cause a court of law to determine as a matter
! of puhlic policy that he did not die in the course of
i P P
\‘} bis aificial duties. | :
: I
E g \} \) | ii; Dr. Olson's jolb is so sensitive that it is highly
- that we wotld submit relevant evidence to

te latier cztomstance may/mean as a practical fatier we wourd
ve no caia—se 2gainst the O].::\OII law suit. In this connection, you
ou=1d x=¢w that the CLA ancl‘ne Counsel's office both s’crmﬁgly
mend that the ev1aenc'=~ concerning his employ‘r‘lent not be-
TS ¥o _di geffSsathis il ﬁi@ --

c
leased in a civil trial. /™

54
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f there is a #—ial, it is _,-,-_:marent tha.t the Olsuns’ Ia%'y Sy mﬂ'*
seek to explore 21l of the circumstances of Or. Olson's empluy'r—'ent
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as well as thase concerning his Leath. It is not at all clear that we!
can keep such evidence from becoming relevant even if the goverme :
ment waives the defense of the Federal Employees Co:npensatiou

Act. Thus, in the trial it may become apparent that we are cdncealing
evidence for national security reasons and any settlement or judgement

reached thereafter could be perceived as money paid to cover-up the

\ activities of the CILA.
, N
For all of the above reasons we recormmend that the Attorney

General be authorized now to seek to negotiate a settlement with the

he Givil Divisibun has advised us peadiaiaisy] v

/910 l\ ' (a) T _
that the case has a éettlement value between $500, G0G

and 51'*131 illiozﬁ gﬁaMom

(b} The Civil Division also has stated that any setile-
ment may require a private bill to approve the settle-
ment, but they are J{re~considering this decision in
view of point No¢*3 above. A private bill in the House
would be introduce& in Congressman Walter Flowers?
subcommittee which probably would not encourage

g anvy in depth hearirngs about Dr. Qlson's job. In the
i _ Sezzze the Judiciaty Committee assigns private bills
: s ~me staff for recommendations back to the full:

= to
committee. Again, we would expect that there would -
iy a small ch Jfa,nc:e of extensive hearings on the

7 i
: . —a ==
i p R e

_':—:“’TYT_ﬂg facts..|} ) o :

Olsons' lawyer.
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DECISION: ?:
. i ‘ n'

Should Mrs. Clson anc". ter chlldren be 1nv1ted to a méeh.ng at

1.
the White House o receive ::'orn the President an expreéssion of
merican people and an apoloﬂy on

sympathy on bekzlf of the
beha.h of the Unized Staue: "uo vernment?

J'm significant objection to such an invitati

Recommen '*101:1 /\&e_?#
(] Disagree

1

_i
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August 4, 1975

DICK CHENEY

MEMORANDUM FOR;
FROM L RODERICK HILLS

SUBJECT:" ‘ Attorneys for the Oison Family

The attorpeys for the Olson family are pushing very hard for
information and are r.flaiming a lack of cooperation with the
CIA and DOD. I cannot be certain, of course, but it appears
“to me that they have been increasingly belligerent. Rex Lee,
Assistant Attorney G neral, Civil Division, believes that é
there is no way to settle the case and wishes to take a tough ]
stance. I remain somewhat reluctant at having the Attorney 3
General refuse the Olsons' claim on what will be proved to be a
:
a

a technicality and wha.t may eventually seem to be an attempt
to '"cover up." Accordmgly, I believe that sometime in the coe
next week or two we hhould attempt to contact the attorneys e it
with the help of the Attorney Gerneral or perhaps through an E
intermediary (Mitch Rogovin, Special Counsel to the CIA has TS
a partner at Arnold and Porter who is quite close to the Olson o
children) to see if a settlement might not be arranged. E ¥
>
B
o
Q
o
[ ]
Q
=

¢ .v'-"‘i’l

Copies of their letters are attached.

..CF; Donald Rumsfeld|
Phlllp Bu,c.hen

oty Witk o ey, SYHT, fatder

, |'
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7 August 1975

MEMORANDUMFOR: ' The Director

f

|

|

j
SUBJECT: = Conversation.yith Mr. David Kairys ]
R ; B

1. David Kairys, the attorney for the Olson family,
‘called this afternoon somewhat distressed. The family
had reviewed the materials we had made available and appears
to believe that Frank Olson was killed by the CIA. Their
theory is bottomed on the assumption that Frank Olson was
a security:risk.. Kairys says that the file seems to be
more concerned 'about security than how Olson actually died.
Some of his observatiions in the support of this are as

follows:

a. 'Olson told his wifgﬂIwith CIA representatives
present)]tbat;@he-Agency felt| he needed help and that
they weré-going to take him to a psychiatrist in New York.

b. Abramson, in a conve%sation with Eric Olson,
- said that he was not treating Frank Olson (this may simply
be a question of professionaliterminology).
: I : [ _
€. Abramson is not a psychiatrist.

| . _ !
d., The file indicates that Olson had suicidal
tendencies and yet Lashbrook cchecked him into a room on
the tenth floor of a New York City hotel.

N3 : : | . . . . L
e Abramson recommended institutionalization at an

earlier date but no action had been taken.
f.' His good friend Col.) Ruwet did not accompany him
to New York. '

. 2. Kairys then has a series of questions regarding
the quality of the investigation and raises such points
as: ( . '

a.. There was no pinning down as to whether Olson%
'was-wi;;ingforgunwittinggwhe% he took the drug. ST
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. b. There is no 1nd1catjonldf:Ihe?feéuitéibf~théqﬁ j
LSD experlmenﬂ | | A UL B

c. There is an indication that Abramson was involved
in the LSD program ; : ; ; _ |

d. There is no indication of an independent psychiatric
report.

e.. There is no ev1dence to support Houston's charge
‘that culpable negligence was, 1nv01ved

3. Kairys insists that,the family wants to know what
happened to Frank Olson. To facilitate this lack of
information from the files, Kairys wants to take sworn
‘depositions of CIA people as well as Lashbrook, Abramson
and Gottlieb. i _ .

4iﬂ I explalned to Kalrys that we had no control
over thé individuals that he 'named and, the best the
'CIA people could do would. hé‘merely explain how the files
were found'in 1974. No one currently employed by the
Agency was involved in the 1952 experiments leading to the
~death of Frank R. Olson.

5. In a letter to Kairys the day that the materials
were turned over I asked him|to acknowledge in writing
our understanding that "the documents turned over to you are’
for the sole purpose of proseécuting any claim against the
United States Government with respect to the death of Frank
R. Olson. To my dismay, Kairys indicates that neither he
nor the family have any recollection of making the
agreement. He says further that they were prepared not to
accept the documeénts if that|condition was placed on them.
Kairys said that he would be|able to obtain the documents
under the Freedom of Information Act and consequently
‘would not have agreed to! such a limitation on their use.
I am afraid he is right abouﬁ the Freedom of Information
Act and I don't plan to make|a fuss over this point if you
‘agree. It i$ somewhat of an| irritation,however, 51nce
I clearly obpglned his agreement. . '
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CENTRAL INTELLIGENCE AGENCY
WasHINGTON, D.C. 20505

Mr. James M, Frey

Assistant Director for Legislative Reference
Office of Management and Budget
Washington, D.C, 20503 '

Dear Mr. Frey:

This is in response to your request for this Agency's
views and recommendations on Enrolled Bill S, 3035, "For
the relief of Alice W, Olson, Lisa Olson Hayward, Eric Olson,
and Nils Olson."

The Central Intelligence Agency fully supports this Enrolled
Bill and recommends its approval by the President,

Sincerely,

¢S Bush
Director
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